August 18, 1994

John Oliver, City Clerk

415 Diamond Street

P.O. Box 270

Redondo Beach, CA  90277-0270






RE:  Your Request for Informal







Assistance







Our File No. I-94-246

Dear Mr. Oliver:


You have requested assistance concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because you have not indicated that you are authorized to seek advice on behalf of the "1,000 Friends of District Two,"  we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance, rather than formal advice.    

QUESTION


If a founding member of the "1,000 Friends of District Two" becomes a candidate and utilizes its newsletter to promote his/her candidacy, will paid subscriptions to this newsletter be considered contributions to that candidate? 

CONCLUSION


Because you have not provided sufficient facts on which to base a definitive conclusion, I am providing the following very general information which I hope will be useful.


If the "1,000 Friends of District Two" uses some or all of the subscription fees to make monetary contributions or expenditures to support or oppose candidates, it may qualify as a committee under the Act.  If a member qualifies as a "candidate," and that member exerts significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee, the committee may become a controlled committee of that candidate and the subscription fees may be contributions to the candidate.
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FACTS


You have provided a copy of the quarterly newsletter recently published by the "1,000 Friends of District Two."  As stated in the newsletter, "1,000 Friends of District Two" is a grass roots organization formed to foster a sense of community, meet their neighbors and create a forum to discuss relevant issues affecting the district ranging from homeowner rights and improved public services to local elections and city hall actions.  The subscription fee is $15 per year.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires persons who make contributions or expenditures to support or oppose candidates or measures to disclose those activities.


A "candidate" is an individual who is listed on the ballot or who has qualified to have write-in votes on his or her behalf counted by election officials, for nomination for or election to any elective office, or who receives a contribution or makes an expenditure or gives his or her consent for any other person to receive a contribution or make an expenditure with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective office, whether or not the specific elective office for which he or she will seek nomination or election is known at the time the contribution is received or the expenditure is made and whether or not he or she has announced his or her candidacy or filed a declaration of candidacy at such time.  (Section 82007.)


Section 82013 defines "committee" as follows:



"Committee" means any person or combination of


persons who directly or indirectly does any of the


following:



(a)  Receives contributions totaling $1,000



or more in a calendar year,



(b)  Makes independent expenditures totaling



$1,000 or more in a calendar year; or



(c)  Makes contributions totaling $10,000 or



more in a calendar year to or at the behest



of candidates or committees....
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Section 82016 defines "controlled committee" as:



[A] committee which is controlled directly or 


indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent


or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled 

     committee or state measure proponent in connection with

     the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state

   
measure proponent controls a committee if he, his


agent or any other committee he controls has a


significant influence on the actions or decisions of


the committee.


The Commission looks at the degree of involvement by the candidate to determine whether the candidate controls the committee.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197, copy enclosed.)  For example, if "1,000 Friends of District Two" has a board of directors, and a member/candidate is a voting member of that board, the Commission has advised that he/she is presumed to be a controlling candidate since he/she exercises significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.  (Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044, copy enclosed.)


The term "contribution" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditures.  

(Section 82015.)


The term "expenditure" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes. Expenditure includes any monetary or non-monetary payment made by any person that is used for communications which expressly advocate the nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or candidates.  (Section 82025; Regulation 18225.)


If the newsletter published by "1,000 Friends of District Two" is used to support or oppose candidates or measures, it may become a "committee" under the Act, and subscription fees may be  
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deemed contributions.  If the organization engages in such activities, it should contact this office for assistance in determining its filing obligations.


You may also wish to note that there is an exception in the definition of "expenditure."  Regulation 18225(4)(C) states:


Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection, 

     the term expenditure does not include costs incurred


for communications which expressly advocate the


nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified

